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1. Why has the RTLT modifier for bilateral equipment been removed or omitted from the wheelchair policy?  Is it still valid and/or required? 

The policy for Wheelchair Options and Accessories still includes a paragraph on use of the RT and LT modifiers.  It is in the Coding Guidelines section of the policy.

2. If we have created a custom fabricated item with component parts, etc and the beneficiary dies before the item is delivered, does the provider have any opportunity to recover their cost? 

Per the Medicare Carriers Manual, Section 2005.3, If a custom-made item was ordered but not furnished to a beneficiary because the individual died or because the order was cancelled by the beneficiary or because his/her condition changed and the item was no longer medically necessary or appropriate, payment can be made based on the supplier’s expenses. In such cases, the expense is considered incurred on the date the beneficiary died or the date the supplier learned of the cancellation or that the item was no longer medically necessary or appropriate for his/her condition. If the beneficiary died or his/her condition changed and the item was no longer medically necessary or appropriate, payment can be made on either an assigned or unassigned claim. 

Enteral/Parenteral/IV Therapy

3. On April 11th our office called DMERC B Customer Service to request an offset letter for one of our beneficiaries.  The beneficiary had expired mid-month and therefore had enteral product that went unused. This patient resided in a long-term care nursing facility and the product was returned to the supplier.  In the past the DMERC has routinely "pro-rated" enteral payments to the last date the patient was alive.  Has this practice changed for enteral supplies so that no matter when the patient expired the nutrient is paid thru the end of the month?  Should suppliers stop picking up unused enteral formula and feeding supplies? 

Suppliers should follow the State (Department Of Insurance) guidelines regarding picking up unused product. Some states will not allow suppliers to pick up unused product and re-sell these items. In that case the DMERC will make the payment through the end of the month. However, if the unused product is picked up, the DMERC will prorate the payment.  

Respiratory Care Equipment/Oxygen Therapy

4. If a patient switches from an HMO, do we need new testing?  There was a policy for January 2001.  Has that extended to present?  And is it a new initial? 

If a patient is begun on oxygen when in a Medicare HMO and then transfers to Medicare FFS, an Initial CMN must be filed with the DMERC.  The qualifying test should be the most recent study prior to enrollment in Medicare FFS and does not have to be within 30 days prior to the Initial Date of the CMN.  If the patient has had a qualifying test while in the Medicare HMO, then the Initial Date on the CMN will be the date of Medicare FFS enrollment.  If the qualifying test is not obtained until after the date of Medicare FFS enrollment, then the Initial Date on the CMN should be the date of the test.

5. Medicare is now adjusting the K0531 that continued to be downcoded after the 7/1/02 policy change.  Medicare has begun adjusting for full payment on the improper downcoding of K0531 for claims after 7/1/02.  On the same remit we are seeing the adjustments we are still seeing downcoding of new claims after the 7/1/02 policy change.  Is the system going to be updated any time soon to pay on K0531 correctly the first time around? 

AdminaStar Federal’s Business System Operations Unit is researching this issue.  There is no resolution date at this time.

6. If an Oxygen CMN was for 12 months and patient qualified under Group I and for some reason was not tested within 30 days prior to recertification and was tested after that date the DMERC advised that  a recert CMN should be done for the date the patient was tested and qualified and sent in to Break In Service.  We have ALWAYS been advised before that if this situation happened and patient was not tested within the 30-day period that we were required to get an initial CMN with the patient’s new test date.  We are pleased with this answer but would like clarification if this is the way that we need to handle. 

After the Respiratory Webinar, there has been further discussion of this scenario and revision of our response.  The decision now is that a new Initial CMN must be obtained with the Initial Date being the date of the late qualifying retest.  There will be no coverage of oxygen between the date of the scheduled 12-month Recert and the date of the late retest.

7. We have a Group I Oxygen patient whose initial CMN was for 99 months that was not seen by the physician within 90 days prior to their recert.  We were advised to use the reevaluation date of the patient as their recertification date and send in to Break In Service.  We have ALWAYS been told in the past that we are required to have the patient retested and get a new initial CMN with the new test date.  We are also pleased with this answer but would like clarification. 
In this scenario, a Recertification CMN should be obtained and the Recertification Date should be the date of the late evaluation by the physician. The Recertification Date does not have to be exactly 12 months after the Initial Date. If the claim and Recert are filed after the date of the physician evaluation, then oxygen will be covered without interruption – i.e., including the dates between the 12-month scheduled Recert and the date of the late evaluation.  This claim does not have to be sent to Break in Service but may be sent through the usual claims filing process.  

8. We have a patient who has been on a BiPAP ST for 4 years.  Private Insurance has paid for this service so far.  As of 5/1/03 patient will be on Medicare.  Under the Medicare guidelines, the patient qualifies for BiPAP S but not ST.  Is there anyway we can allow this patient to keep the ST and be reimbursed by Medicare for the BiPAP S?  Also, his sleep study is from 4 years ago, will this sleep study be acceptable for qualifying for Medicare coverage today?  We have been informed that age of a sleep study does not matter, however, the January 2003 FAQ at the website indicates that a new sleep study would be required in this instance.  Which is correct?  If a new study is required is Medicare going to pay for it? 

Because the BiPap ST (K0533) is in the frequent and substantial servicing payment category and the BiPap S (K0532) is in the capped rental payment category, we cannot downcode – i.e., pay comparable to the least costly alternative.

The sleep study obtained 4 years ago would be acceptable as long as a written report of the test was available and the results met the current coverage criteria.  The answer originally posted on the FAQ section of the web site was incorrect and has been corrected.

9. Under the reimbursement for the heated humidifier for use w/ CPAP, are the chambers and the short tubing included in the sale or separately reimbursable?  Being that these items are disposable, will they soon have a billing code?  And how can we be reimbursed for the replacement supplies? 

The humidification chamber and tubing are included in the purchase allowance for the heated humidifier.  Replacement tubing should be billed with code A7037.  A new code has been requested for a replacement humidification chamber.  Until that is established, code E1399 should be used.

10. When we have an initial oxygen CMN w/ initial date of 5/1/03 and we deliver the oxygen on 5/1/03.  However, the doctor completes the CMN w/ a test date of 5/5/03.  How is this to be handled?  Per the ListServe notice we should be changing the date of service to 5/5/03.  We have also been told that Medicare would change the date to 5/5/03 on the CMN and claim.  Now we are hearing that CMS is not allowing this change.  We have also been told that we should bill just as above, be denied the first month and subsequent months would be paid.  Which is correct? 

In the situation described, the Initial Date on the CMN should be the date of the qualifying test.  The supplier may then use that as the date of service on the claim.

11. Oxygen delivery systems switch from gaseous to liquid or vice-versa.  Per the supplier manual all that is required is a doctors order for this switch, not a new or revised CMN.  However, we are receiving B-17 denials and when we call customer service informs us that we have no CMN for that HCPCS code and a new CMN is required?  Why? 

In the aforementioned example the supplier is following the correct protocol. Per the Region B DMERC Supplier Manual, page 104.4, “A new order must be obtained and kept on file by the supplier, but neither a new CMN nor a repeat blood study are required when there is a change from one type of system to another (i.e., concentrator, liquid, gaseous). Region B DMERC has requested examples from the supplier for further research.

12. We need a clarification on Medicare policy for the RAD's.  My question is whether or not an office visit is required for the physician to complete the required physician statement?  Region C states it is not required if the doctor is able to ascertain the facts and it is reflected by progress notes in the patient medical chart.  Does Region B DMERC Follow this statement as well? 

An office visit is not required to complete the physician statement.  We agree with the Region C explanation.  A similar statement was published on page 8 of the March 2002 Region B DMERC Supplier Bulletin.

Rehab Equipment

13. The medical policy states that for a beneficiary to qualify for a K0007 wheelchair that a customer should weigh >300 lbs.  Quite often we have customers who don't weigh >300 lbs. but because of their height (short), weight, and/or spasticity, they require the K0007 wheelchair.  I understand that after a denial, when the weight doesn't qualify, we could send it to review with additional documentation for possible payment exception.  Wouldn't it make sense to revise the policy to include both height and weight specifications? For example,    5' to 5'5" & 250 to 330 lbs., or   5'6" over & >300 lbs. 

The DMERC is unaware of any defined height and weight values that clearly define the need for a K0007 wheelchair.  Therefore, these situations will continue to be handled on an individual consideration basis.

Documentation/Regulatory/Miscellaneous

14. Is the DMERC computer now programmed to accept and process PEN, Trach, and Surgical Dressing claims that have a TO date in a different calendar year as the FROM date like diabetic supplies?  [example, FROM date = 12/13/03 and TO date = 01/12/04]  Please update. 

Yes, the Region B DMERC is accepting claims with span dates that cross years. 
15. DMERCs have long published (and practiced) that CMN's will be rejected when another initial CMN is on file in the DMERC system for the same HCPCS code/Beneficiary.  It is rejected as a duplicate CMN. This method does not consider that a NEW supplier has medical information relevant to the claims the new supplier is submitting.  By outright rejecting these "suspected" duplicate CMN's the DMERC does not have the opportunity to consider changes in calories and new medical information.  Additionally, when the DMERC does not replace the previous suppliers CMN with the new suppliers CMN, then the new supplier may be placed in a position to defend the medical information transmitted by the previous supplier.  What is the proper way to have a new supplier's CMN loaded into the DMERC system, which reflects the most accurate/defendable medical information? 

The Review Department has identified appeal requests from suppliers who submit electronic claims (over 11,000 or 81%) to correct CMNs.  AdminaStar Federal is researching this issue.

16. We were advised as part of the Respiratory Webinar presented by the DMERC that if there is a change in supplier and we are able to get a copy of the CMN from the previous provider then we are not required to get a revised CMN with our provider number on it because we can use the other companies to bill by.  I definitely would not feel comfortable in this situation and would always get a revised CMN with my company’s information on it but I was wondering if this is what the DMERC is advising now?  We were told that DMERC only requires a revised CMN if one provider acquired another provider then you would need to get a revised CMN with our provider number.  

If the change in supplier is due to an acquisition, the original CMN should be available to the new supplier and therefore a new CMN would not be required.  If the change in supplier is not due to an acquisition, then the new supplier should obtain a Revised CMN.  As stated in the Oxygen policy, this Revised CMN would only need to be submitted to the DMERC if there were a change in the oxygen order.  Otherwise, the Revised CMN should just be retained in the supplier’s records.

17. In the December bulletin, the reasonable useful lifetime policy was clarified.  I would like to further request DMERC to clarify if a capped rental client who has been renting equipment for over five years, and that equipment is worn out beyond repair, would that patient be eligible to receive reimbursement for new capped rental equipment if the doctor prescribed it, and filled out a new, initial CMN? 

As stated in the November 1999 Q&A, replacement equipment and/or a new rental period will be considered when the cost of repair for the item exceeds the cost of replacement. Claims for replacement of an item must include documentation that supports the need for new equipment. This also applies to purchased items. 
18. Beneficiary has been renting a wheelchair and chose the rental option.  Now some years later they do not want to continue to pay the co-pay and want to purchase the chair.  Does the DMERC expect the supplier to refund back to the 13th payment after several years of M&S?  Can the supplier just stop billing the DMERC entirely? 

If the company allows the beneficiary to purchase the piece of equipment then it would be the suppliers responsibility to refund the money back to Medicare for maintenance and servicing, as well as the last two rental payments.  Also, please submit detailed documentation on the decision that was made along with the refund.

19. If a patient is in the long term care portion of a private pay nursing home (the facility does not accept Medicare or Medicaid patients), does Medicare consider the facility the patient’s home?  Will Medicare pay for a wheelchair if the patient in this type of facility qualifies for one? 

Both non-DME items and DME items are available for reimbursement in custodial care facilities (POS 33).  If the facility is registered with the state as a custodial care facility a DME item would be considered for payment if medically necessary. However, it is the supplier’s responsibility to find out how the facility is registered with the state.  For patients in a SNF (POS 31) or NF (POS 32) with Medicare or Medicaid certified beds, durable medical equipment is statutorily non-covered.  This applies even if the patient is not in a Medicare or Medicaid covered bed.

20. If a patient is receiving home health care being paid by Medicaid, will Medicare pay for the supplies for the patient?  Medicare will not pay for the home health care because the patient is not home bound.  Medicaid does not have that requirement.  We are being told that Medicare bundles the supplies in with the home care service.  However, when Medicaid pays for home care services, it does not include the supplies.  Will Medicare pay for the supplies in this situation? 

Per the December 2000 Region B DMERC Supplier Bulletin, page 32. Both routine and non-routine medical supplies are included in Home Health Agency Prospective Payment System (HHA PPS). This means that when a beneficiary is under an Home Health Agency (HHA) plan of care, Medicare will make payment to the HHA—and not the DMEPOS supplier—for all medical supplies.

21. Medicare oxygen 484 CMN – If the physician forgets to write the zip code in section b question 4 – what are our options? 

i. Send back to the doctor for him/her to correct, initial and date

ii. Enter the correct zip code into the CMN transmit information without making a change to the hard copy CMN form.

Option (i) is the correct action.  Send the CMN back to the doctor for him/her to correct, initial and date.

22. We have been receiving ADMC’s for power chairs approving the chair.  The ADMC also states we should still obtain an ABN.  What is the purpose of the ADMC if we are supposed to get an ABN?  What reason are we to list on the ABN?  That Medicare told us to get an ABN?  This is very confusing to us as providers, imagine what is does for beneficiaries, receiving notice that they meet the requirements to have their chair covered and then we tell them we need the ABN.  Please advise. 

When an ADMC request for a wheelchair base is approved, the following paragraph is included in the response letter:  "Additional medical documentation may be submitted with the claim for the individual consideration for items not approved in this decision.  A written advance beneficiary notice of possible Medicare denial should be obtained for assigned claims."  This is added because in some situations certain of the options/accessories which were included in the ADMC request are not approved (even though the wheelchair base is approved) or because the supplier may choose to provide additional accessories that they did not include in the ADMC request.  For these items which were "not approved in (the ADMC) decision", an ABN would be advisable.  An ABN is not needed for items that are listed as "approved" in the ADMC response letter.

23. We receive our ERN’s and work the denials right away.  We call in to complete a telephone review and are told we cannot at this time.  We need to wait until tomorrow or the next day to be able to complete the review and that the claim needs to hit the payment floor?  We do not understand this, can you explain? 

If a supplier submits a clean claim electronically the electronic claim payment floor is 14 days.  If the supplier receives an electronic remittance notice with a denial the Review Department should be able to review the denial as long as the claim is not suspended in a location from front end processing.  

24. In the event that we receive a CO-16 (M76) denial on an ICD-9 code that is coded out to the highest level of specificity, who do we call in order to resolve this issue?

The Customer Service unit will be able to discuss the aforementioned situation with suppliers.

Other

25. We have experienced difficulty in understanding what procedure is correct in this situation.  We sent a review on a denied claim to DMERC for a service, The denial seems to be a mistake, and telephone review confirms that.  Telephone review tells us to call provider relations and request a two-way memo to the review unit to correct this.  The provider relations unit was contacted and they said that this is not correct and that a two-way memo does not exist.  Please clarify this process. 

If a supplier is contacting a Telephone Reviews Counselor because they disagree with a denial that was received by the DMERC the supplier has the opportunity to appeal the claim.  If the review is via telephone and the Telephone Review Counselor confirms that the denial is incorrect, it is the correct process for the Reviews Department to have the supplier contact Customer Service at 877-299-7900.  Telephone Review Counselors do not have the authority to re-open any cases over the telephone.  The supplier will need to contact Customer Service and have the Customer Service Representative fill out a two-way memo.  The two-way memo will then be sent to the  Review Specialist to research the issue and make the final decision on whether the case should be re-opened or not. 

26. We voluntarily submit a refund to DMERC B we are not sent an adjusted EOB showing that the refund has been applied and that claim has been adjusted to zero.  This EOB is needed so that we can properly refund the beneficiaries co-insurance and deductible.  DMERC B CSR's have instructed us to request the refund using the review process.  The review process is several months backlogged.  Suppliers have an obligation to refund known overpayments within 30 of discovery of the overpayment.  If the only way for the supplier to receive acknowledgement of receipt of the refund is thru the review process, and the review process is 6 months backlogged, how can a supplier remain compliant?  Please detail the procedure for voluntarily issuing a refund to DMERC B, which will produce a corrected EOB back to the supplier. 

Anytime a supplier sends a voluntary refund and provides all supporting documentation stating which specific claims are being refunded for that check, the appropriate claims will be adjusted.  Once the claims have been adjusted, the supplier will receive a remittance notice with an “AJ” indicator stating that claims have been adjusted.  AdminaStar Federal will send the remittance notice to the payee address on file.  If the supplier sends a voluntary refund check and does not provide an explanation of what the refund is for or which claims the check is to be applied, the Overpayment Recovery Unit will contact the supplier when the case has been processed.  The Overpayment Recovery Unit will also forward a letter to the supplier requesting the missing information, which the supplier will then have approximately 30 days to respond to the letter.  If the supplier fails to respond to the letter from the Overpayment Recovery Unit will post or credit the money to any open receivables the supplier has pending.  

27. We are receiving front-end denials stating that the “patient date of death is invalid”. The date of death is not transmitted with the claims. The patients are not deceased. This started after switching to ANSI programming. The EDI department continues to tell us that they are aware of the problem and to resubmit the claims hard copy. They at first thought it was related to HIC# with a D suffix. However, these patients had an A suffix. When is resolution expected? 
The EDI unit is researching this issue.

